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ERADICATION OF ANIMAL DISEASES 

 

2553. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY &DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री  

 be pleased to state: 

(a) Whether the Government is taking steps to eradicate classical swine fever among 

pigs in the Country and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) The steps being taken for the control of zoonotic diseases in economically 

important livestock and poultry and the funds  allocated during the last five years for the 

same, State and UT-wise; and  

(c) Whether all the parts of the country (including rural and tribal areas) have access to 

proper veterinary hospitals and dispensaries, if so, the details thereof and the parts that do 

not have the same, State and UT-wise? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING 

 (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

 

(a) Yes Sir. The Central Government implementsClassical Swine FeverControl 

Programme (CSFCP) under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme “Livestock Health & Disease 

Control (LH&DC)” to supplement the efforts of the State/ Union Territory Governments 

for control & subsequent eradication of Classical Swine Fever especially in the North 

Eastern states in the country. Under this programme financial assistance is provided to the 

States/ Union Territory Governments for carrying out mass vaccination of pigs against the 

disease. 

 

(b) Prevention, control and containment of livestock and poultry diseases including 

zoonotic diseases are undertaken by the respective State /Union Territory Governments. To 

supplement the efforts of the state government in this regard, the Central Government is 

implements a Centrally Sponsored Scheme “Livestock Health & Disease Control 

(LH&DC)”. Under Brucellosis Control Programme (BCP) and Assistance to States for 

Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD), components of LH&DC, financial assistance is 

provided to the States/Union Territory Governments. The detail of funds released during 

last five years are annexed as Annexure-I & II. 



 

(c) Veterinary hospitals and dispensaries are set up by respective States/Union Territory 

Governments. However, in order to supplement the efforts of the States/ Union Territory 

Governments, the Central Government implementsthe “Establishment & Strengthening of 

Veterinary Hospitals & Dispensaries (ESVHD)”, a component of the “Livestock Health & 

Disease Control (LH&DC)” scheme to provide financial assistance for establishment & 

strengthening of veterinary hospitals & dispensaries. At present, there are 12099 veterinary 

hospitals and 25263 veterinary dispensaries in the country to provide veterinary services. 

The State / UT-wisedetails of veterinary hospitals and veterinary dispensaries are annexed 

as Annexure-III. 

 

 

  



Annexure-I 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

S.No. Name of State /UT 

Detail of Funds Released under Brucellosis Control 

Programme 

 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 31.86 0.00 18.72 0.00 8.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 27.42 33.05 10.00 8.00  0.00 

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Bihar 131.5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 20.00 9.00  0.00 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 150 0.00 20.00 9.00 18.90 

8 Haryana  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 21.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 141.6 173.15 25.00 0.00 0.00 

13 Kerala 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 51.85  0.00 0.00 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 

16 Manipur 0.00 6.5 0.00 0.00 0.00 

17 Meghalaya 15.48 18.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18 Mizoram  0.00 0.00 9.00 7.00 7.125 

19 Nagaland 39.1 28.35 15.91 0.00 0.00 

20 Odisha 37.25 0.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 

21 Punjab 0.00 0.00 24.59 60.00 0.00 

22 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

28 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 

29 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

30 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Daman &Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

Total 595.91 311.08 243.22 93.00 52.03 

 

  



Annexure-II 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

S.No. Name of State /UT 

Detail of Funds Released under ASCAD 

 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 240.83 295.02 270.00 30.00 30.00 

3 Assam 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Bihar 208.02 200.00 0.00 75.00  0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 500.00 400.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 1500.00 179.50 0.00 100.00 0.00 

8 Haryana 0.00 125.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 400.00 280.46 250.00 36.00 50.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 745.47 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 89.09 50.00 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 584.12 600.00 200.00 100.00 100.00 

13 Kerala 125.80 400.00  0.00 347.53 452.26 

14 Madhya Pradesh 900.00 300.00 400.00 100.00 100.00 

15 Maharashtra 351.56 83.44 300.00 75.00 75.00 

16 Manipur 300.00 300.00 370.00 230.00 330.00 

17 Meghalaya 150.00 0.00 70.00 16.33 18.61 

18 Mizoram 0.00 200.00 250.00 20.00 320.00 

19 Nagaland 0.00 178.35 180.00 30.00 29.53 

20 Odisha 400.00 600.00 450.00 150.00 150.00 

21 Punjab 0.00 50.00 270.00 0.00 50.00 

22 Rajasthan 500.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 50.00 

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 139.00 200.00 43.00 

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 50.00 

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00  0.00 20.00 30.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 200.00 0.00 365.10 200.72  0.00 

28 Uttarakhand 196.96 132.51 100.00 50.00 50.00 

29 West Bengal  0.00 300.00 260.00 125.00 125.00 

30 A&N Islands 10.00 0.00 10.00 3.00 20.00 

31 Chandigarh 5.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Daman &Diu 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.50 0.00 

35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 15.00 11.00 0.00 

 

Total 7317.76 4913.37 4387.10 2103.08 2223.40 

 

 

  



 

Annexure-III 

 

Number of Veterinary Institutions (As on 31.03.2018) 

 

S.No. States/UTs Veterinary Hospitals/ 

Poly clinics 

Veterinary Dispensaries 

1 Andhra Pradesh 335 1576 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 16 179 

3 Assam 21 435 

4 Bihar 39 1083 

5 Chhattisgarh 321 803 

6 Goa 5 24 

7 Gujarat 34 702 

8 Haryana 999 1817 

9 Himachal Pradesh 440 1770 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 50 317 

11 Jharkhand 35 424 

12 Karnataka 692 2135 

13 Kerala 279 867 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1063 1585 

15 Maharashtra 200 1741 

16 Manipur 56 109 

17 Meghalaya 4 114 

18 Mizoram 5 35 

19 Nagaland 11 30 

20 Odisha 541 3239 

21 Punjab 1389 1489 

22 Rajasthan 2530 198 

23 Sikkim 18 61 

24 Tamil Nadu 176 2601 

25 Telangana 108 909 

26 Tripura 16 60 

27 Uttar Pradesh 2208 267 

28 Uttarakhand 328 10 

29 West Bengal 112 610 

30 A&N Islands 10 13 

31 Chandigarh 5 9 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 

33 Daman &Diu 0 2 

34 Delhi 50 26 

35 Lakshadweep 3 6 

36 Puducherry 0 17 

 Total  12099 25263 

 

 


